
TORONTO TRANSIT COMMISSION 

REPORT NO. 
 
 
 

MEETING DATE: November 21, 2012 
 

SUBJECT: 2013 BUDGET UPDATE AND FARE INCREASE 
CONFIRMATION 

 

ACTION ITEM 
 
  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Commission: 
 

1) confirm the previous approval-in-principle for a 5-cent increase, effective January 1, 
2013, in the price of a single adult token and a proportionate increase in all other 
fares, excluding cash fares, as set out in Appendix A, noting that the City of 
Toronto has now confirmed the level of transit operating subsidy that will be 
provided for 2013; 
 

2) approve the 2013 TTC Operating Budget as summarized in Appendix B, noting that 
certain budget adjustments (detailed later in this report) have been made to balance 
the budget since the preliminary budget was approved on September 27, 2012; 
 

3) approve the 2013 Wheel-Trans Operating Budget as summarized in Appendix C, 
noting that certain budget adjustments (detailed later in this report) have been made 
to balance the budget since the preliminary budget was approved on September 27, 
2012; 
 

4) approve the 2013-2022 TTC Capital Budget as summarized in Appendix D, noting 
that certain budget adjustments (detailed later in this report) have been made to 
balance the budget since the preliminary budget was approved on September 27, 
2012: and 
 

5) forward this report to the City of Toronto for submission into the City Budget 
process. 

 
 
 
 
 

Form Revised: February 2005 



2013 BUDGET UPDATE AND FARE INCREASE 
CONFIRMATION Page 2 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
At its meeting of September 27, 2012, the Commission approved the 2013 TTC and 
Wheel-Trans Operating Budgets report which detailed the preliminary budgets, subsidy 
shortfalls and requested approval-in-principle for a 5-cent increase in the price of a single 
adult token and a proportionate increase in all other fares, excluding cash fares, subject to 
confirmation from the City of Toronto on the level of transit operating subsidy that will be 
provided in 2013.  The Commission also approved the 2013-2022 TTC Capital Budget 
report which detailed the preliminary budget, including the addition of $96 million for two 
ridership related amendment items for 24 additional buses and the addition of a temporary 
bus facility, subject to further discussion with the City of Toronto on the capital funding 
strategy to be employed to address the 10-year funding shortfall. 
 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Subsequent to the September 27th Commission meeting, budget reviews and discussions 
continued with City staff and the Chair of the City’s Budget Committee throughout the 
month of October.  Specifically, CEO Andy Byford met with the Chair of the City Budget 
Committee, Councillor Mike Del Grande, for a detailed line-by-line review of the TTC’s 
Operating Budget revenues and expenses spanning the period 2010 to 2015.  TTC staff 
also met with City Manager Joe Pennachetti and his staff to review and explain the 
budget, confirm the City’s subsidy level and set out the planned budget adjustments 
necessary to balance the budget based on the following subsidy amounts which are 
unchanged from the assumed levels noted in the September 27th Commission Report and 
flatlined to the 2012 budgeted level: 
 

• TTC Operating Budget:   $410.951 million 
• Wheel-Trans Operating Budget:  $  96.823 million 

 
 
Based on these funding levels, and as noted in the preliminary 2013 operating budgets 
approved by the Commission at its meeting of September 27, 2012, the following subsidy 
shortfalls must be addressed: 
 

• TTC Operating Budget:   approx. $10 million 
• Wheel-Trans Operating Budget:  approx. $0.120 million 

 
Budget reviews and discussions also continued with City staff on the TTC 2013-2022 
Capital Budget throughout the month of October.  Since the preliminary approved budget 
reflected a ten-year funding shortfall of $688 million (including amendments), staff further 



2013 BUDGET UPDATE AND FARE INCREASE 
CONFIRMATION Page 3 
 
met with City Manager Joe Pennachetti and his staff to identify a capital funding strategy 
to reduce and eliminate this funding shortfall and to allow the elements of the base capital 
program to proceed as required.  As a result of these discussions, further budget 
adjustments have been agreed to on specific projects and on available funding sources 
assumed in the September 27th Commission Report.  Based on these adjustments, the 
$688 million funding shortfall has now been fully addressed, with the capital budget now 
going forward as revised on a fully funded basis over the next ten years. 
 
Details regarding the necessary budget amendments to each of the preliminary budgets 
required to balance the budgets are explained below.  
 
 
2013 TTC OPERATING BUDGET AMENDMENTS 
 
1. Passenger Revenues: $2 million increase   

 
Based on year-to-date results, the current fare media mix has been slightly more 
favourable than previously anticipated and this is expected to continue into 2013. 
  

2. Other Revenue: $1 million increase 
 
Anticipated increases in other revenues. 
 

3. Other Employee Costs: $2 million decrease 
 
Certain healthcare benefits costs (e.g. prescription drugs) have been lower in 2012 and 
may be due to adjudication improvements by the TTC’s new carrier, Manulife. 
 

4. Workforce Gapping: $3 million increase 
 
While efforts are currently underway to improve the timeliness with which vacant 
positions are filled, at this time, we anticipate that reduced labour expenses due to 
gapping may be higher than originally planned. 

 
5. Labour Rates: $2 million decrease 

 
A recent analysis of current Operator average wage rates indicates that the 
combination of higher Operator attrition in 2012 and increased new Operator hires in 
2012 and 2013 is expected to result in an overall lower average Operator wage rate for 
2013 than previously forecast. 

 
Appendix B provides a summary of the amended 2013 TTC Operating Budget. 
 
  



2013 BUDGET UPDATE AND FARE INCREASE 
CONFIRMATION Page 4 
 
 
2013 WHEEL-TRANS OPERATING BUDGET AMENDMENTS 
 
1. Other Employee Costs: $0.100 million decrease 

 
Certain healthcare benefits costs (e.g. prescription drugs) have been lower in 2012 and 
may be due to adjudication improvements by the TTC’s new carrier, Manulife. 
 

2. Workforce Gapping: $0.060 million increase   
 
While efforts are currently underway to improve the timeliness with which vacant 
positions are filled, at this time, we anticipate that reduced labour expenses due to 
gapping may be higher than originally planned. 
 

3. Other Changes: $0.040 million increase   
 
A budgetary provision was added for contracted snow removal costs related to Wheel-
Trans facilities. 

Appendix C provides a summary of the amended 2013 Wheel-Trans Operating Budget. 
 
 
2013-2022 TTC CAPITAL BUDGET AMENDMENTS 
 
1. Project Adjustments: $74 million decrease  

 
After further discussion with City staff, project reductions within the ten-years were 
agreed to for the 198 Future Wheel Trans Buses project ($34 million reduction in years 
2020 & 2022) and for the T1/TR Yard Accommodation project ($40 million reduction in 
years 2016 & 2017), noting that this scope was deferred beyond the year 2022. 
 

2. Funding Amendments: $613 million increase  
 
City staff had advised of an updated level of Development Charge funding available to 
projects based on a further review with an additional $79 million available to offset 
debt. Also, a further adjustment of $534 million was identified in Asset 
Monetization/City Surplus (AM) funding available from the City to address flexibility in 
project funding for the effective funding of the entire base capital program.   
 

Appendix D provides a summary of the amended 2013 – 2022 TTC Capital Budget. 
 
 



2013 BUDGET UPDATE AND FARE INCREASE 
CONFIRMATION Page 5 
 
FARE INCREASE 
 
As noted in the preliminary budget report, a modest fare increase in line with the rate of 
inflation is required to balance the budget.  With confirmation of the City’s 2013 transit 
operating subsidy, the Commission is now in a position to finalize the 5-cent fare increase 
that it approved-in-principle on September 27, 2012.  Because of the required lead times 
associated with acquiring newly priced fare media, distributing it throughout various sales 
channels, and communicating these changes to our customers, formal approval of the fare 
increase is required at this meeting.  Deferring this approval until the last regularly 
scheduled Commission meeting of the year on December 19, would leave insufficient time 
to complete these critical tasks to facilitate a January 1, 2013 effective date. 
 
 
CITY APPROVAL OF TTC’S BUDGETS 
 
Based on the City’s current 2013 budget timelines, the 2013 operating and capital budgets 
are expected to receive City of Toronto Council approval at its meeting of January 15 – 
17, 2013.   
 
 
 
 - - - - - - - - - - - - 
 
 
 
 
November 12, 2012 
Attachments:  Appendix A – Fare Schedule 
   Appendix B – 2013 TTC Operating Budget Summary 
   Appendix C – 2013 Wheel-Trans Operating Budget Summary  
   Appendix D – 2013 - 2022 TTC Capital Budget 
    
 
   



APPENDIX A 
 

 

2013 FARE SCHEDULE - $0.05 INCREASE

CURRENT
FARE

NEW
FARE

Adult
  - Cash $3.00 $3.00
  - Token $2.60 $2.65
  - PRESTO $2.60 $2.65
  - Weekly Pass $37.50 $38.50
  - Regular Metropass $126.00 $128.50
  - VIP Tier 1 (50 - 249) $113.50 $115.50
  - VIP Tier 2 (250 - 499) $112.50 $114.25
  - VIP Tier 3 (500 +) $111.50 $113.00
  - MDP $115.50 $117.75
  - Post-Secondary Metropass $104.00 $106.00

Senior/Student
  - Cash $2.00 $2.00
  - Ticket $1.75 $1.80
  - Weekly Pass $29.75 $30.50
  - Regular Metropass $104.00 $106.00
  - MDP $93.50 $95.75

Child
  - Cash $0.75 $0.75
  - Ticket $0.60 $0.60

Other
  - Day Pass $10.50 $10.75
  - GTA Weekly Pass: $54.00 $55.00
  - Downtown Express Sticker $37.00 $37.75







 


	TORONTO TRANSIT COMMISSION
	REPORT NO.
	MEETING DATE: November 21, 2012
	RECOMMENDATION
	BACKGROUND
	DISCUSSION

